**REFERENCE CODE: AKAMH** 

### REPOSITORY NAME:

Anchorage Museum at Rasmuson Center Bob and Evangeline Atwood Alaska Resource Center 625 C Street

Anchorage, AK 99501 Phone: 907-929-9235 Fax: 907-929-9233

Email: resourcecenter@anchoragemuseum.org

Guide prepared by: Sara Piasecki, Archivist

TITLE: CIHS Fairbanks Collection

**COLLECTION NUMBER**: 1962.006

## **OVERVIEW OF THE COLLECTION**

Dates: 1922, 1927

Extent: 11 items

Language and Scripts: The collection is in English.

Name of creator(s): L.E.S.

# Administrative/Biographical History:

Lulu M. Fairbanks (1888-1968) worked for the Alaska Weekly of Seattle, Washington, from 1922-1956. Though she never lived in Alaska, she was active in the International Sourdough Reunion, Alaska Friends, and the Alaska-Yukon Pioneers. She was the niece of Charles W. Fairbanks, for whom Fairbanks, Alaska, was named.<sup>1</sup>

## Scope and Content Description:

The collection consists of six black-and-white photographs and three postcards depicting scenes in Anchorage and Fairbanks, created or collected by an Alaska Railroad employee in the 1920s. For more information, see Detailed Description of Collection.

Arrangement: Not applicable

<sup>1</sup> "Fairbanks, Lulu M." *Social networks and archival context*. Accessed June 22, 2016. http://socialarchive.iath.virginia.edu/ark:/99166/w6805qx0

### **CONDITIONS GOVERNING ACCESS AND USE**

Restrictions on Access: The collection is open for research use.

Physical Access: Original items in good condition.

Technical Access: No special equipment is needed to access the materials.

## Conditions Governing Reproduction and Use:

The Anchorage Museum is the owner of the materials and makes available reproductions for research, publication, and other uses. Written permission must be obtained from the Anchorage Museum before any reproduction use. The Anchorage Museum does not necessarily hold copyright to all of the materials in the collections. In some cases, permission for use may require seeking additional authorization from the copyright owners.

### Preferred Citation:

CIHS Fairbanks Collection, Anchorage Museum, B1962.006

#### ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

Acquisition and Appraisal Information

Donated to Cook Inlet Historical Society by Lulu Fairbanks in October 1962. Transferred to Anchorage Museum.

## **Processing Note**

Guide created from card catalog data and accession file inventory; photographs not physically consulted at time of writing.

### **SUBJECTS**

Fairbanks, Lulu M., 1888-1968 Alaska Railroad Frontier and pioneer life—Alaska Paddle steamers Anchorage (Alaska) Fairbanks (Alaska)

**Detailed Description of the Collection** 

- .1 [two unidentified men plowing snow, Anchorage, 1927]
- .2 [roadhouse on Valdez-Fairbanks Trail, 1927]
- .3 [University of Alaska, Fairbanks, no date]
- .4 [view from original town site overlooking Alaska Railroad tracks along Knik Arm, Anchorage, Sept. 17, 1922]

- .5 [Anchorage, Sept. 17, 1922]
- .6 [sternwheeler *Brooks* of Fairbanks. 3 copies]
- .7 [Loop District, Alaska Railroad, 1922]
- .8 Detail Spencer Glacier, M 54, A.N. Ry. L.E.S. 1922 [mile 54 of Alaska Northern Railway. Photographic postcard]
- .9 Looking NE from top of old school, Cushman running left to right in foreground. Intersection of 8<sup>th</sup> Ave. in lower right. Presby[terian] Church (7<sup>th</sup> & Cushman) with steeple. Birch Hill in background. 1927

Guide written: June 22, 2016